PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2621734

OP \$320.00 127628

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Ν		lame	Execution Date	
STEVE HARRINGTON			11/14/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA			
Name:	CHILLDYNE, INC			
				
Name: Street Address:	CHILLDYNE, INC			
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	CHILLDYNE, INC 5900 SEA LION PL. SUITE 150			

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12762898
PCT Number:	US1128360
Application Number:	13938726
Application Number:	13410558
Application Number:	61595989
Application Number:	61451214
Application Number:	61839246
Application Number:	13308208

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(760)269-3542			
Phone:	7608095520			
Email:	manny@delacerralaw.com			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.				
Correspondent Name:	MANUEL DE LA CERRA			
Address Line 1:	6885 CATAMARAN DRIVE			

PATENT REEL: 031638 FRAME: 0215

502575805

Address Line 4: CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA 92011				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FLO PATENTS			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MANUEL DE LA CERRA			
Signature:	/Manuel de la Cerra/			
Date:	11/20/2013			
Total Attachments: 2 source=Flo Assignment#page1.tif source=Flo Assignment#page2.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

For value received, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor Steve Harrington (the "ASSIGNOR") hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to CHILLDYNE, Inc., having a place of business at 5900 Sea Lion Pl. Suite 150, Carlsbad, CA 92010 (the "ASSIGNEE"), the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the following inventions:

- *Vacuum Pumped Liquid Cooling System For Computers*, for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 12/762898 filed on 4/19/2010; (FLO-001)
- PCT Application entitled *Vacuum Pumped Liquid Cooling System for Computers,* for which the following application has been sought PCT application number PCT/US11/28360 filed on 3/14/2011; (FLO-001PCT)
- *Vacuum Pumped Liquid Cooling System For Computers,* for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 13/938726 filed on 7/10/13; (FLO-001C)
- *Turbulator For Liquid Cooling System for Computers*, for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 13/308208 filed on 11/30/2011; (FLO-002)
- *Computer Cooling System and Method of Use* for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 13/410558 filed on 3/2/2012; (FLO-003)
- *Computer Cooling System and Method of Use,* for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 61/595989 filed on 2/7/2012; (FLO-003PROV)
- *Cool System Pump and Reservoir with Leak Checking and Purging*, for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 61/451214 filed on 3/10/2011; (FLO-004PROV)
- **Double Duckbill No Drip Hot Swap Connector**, for which the following application has been sought United States Application No. 61/839246 filed on 6/25/13; (CHILL-001PROV)

and all rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.

1. The ASSIGNOR agrees without charge to said ASSIGNEE to (a) execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with these applications and any additional necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to these applications or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications, including PCT applications, or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; and (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in obtaining evidence and going forward in any proceeding in connection with these applications. The ASSIGNOR agrees to perform all other affirmative acts that may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said inventions in any country throughout the world.

2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, including the relevant authorities under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, to issue any and

> PATENT REEL: 031638 FRAME: 0217

all Letters Patent that my be granted upon said patent applications or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

Steve Harrington

11/14/2013 Date

RECORDED: 11/20/2013